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DRB Project Number: PR-2018-1580 (1005234)     2018.10.26 
Application Number: SI-2018-00153    
Project Name: Hotel Wyndham – Apartment Conversion 
 
EXHIBIT  ‘A’ – Response to comments 
 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS (HYDROLOGY): 

1. No Objection to change in use provided that it does not include paving of more than 
10,000 sf or building additions of 1,000 sf 

a. No additional paving is proposed, nor is there any additional building area. 
 
WATER UTILITY AUTHORITY COMMENTS: 

1. No Objection. 
a. Noted. Thank you. 

2. The property currently has existing service for the existing hotel and waterpark that is to 
be converted to apartments and fitness center. No new development is taking place 
other than work internal to the buildings. 

a. This is correct. 
3. In talking with New Service, the developer may be responsible for additional UECs and 

changes to the account as it is changing from an existing hotel to multi-family. Please 
coordinate with New Services (842-9287, option 3). 

a. Noted.  Upon DRB approval the Owner will commence with these changes. 
4. The submitted utility plan indicates that the three existing buildings on the single lot are 

sharing onsite private waterlines and sanitary sewer lines. 
a. This is our understanding of the existing infrastructure. 

5. If future platting is to take place to separate the various existing buildings, each lot shall 
have separate accounts, as well as separate water and sanitary sewer services. 

a. Noted.  If this future platting action is undertaken, we will anticipate the 
need for this separation and take measures for its design and 
implementation.  

 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS (TRAFFIC): 

1. Parking calculation is missing for ADA, and motor cycle parking. 

a. ADA and motorcycle parking calculations have been added to the 
drawings.  Please note the revised Parking Tabulations on AS101. 

2. Motorcycle parking detail is mislabeled. 

a. Detail label has been corrected. 
3. A 5 ft. keyway is required for dead-end parking aisles.  Keyway is needed in the parking 

garage and at the edges of the site. 

a. Keyways have been added and dimensioned. 
4. One-way vehicular paths require pavement directional signage and a posted “Do Not 

Enter” sign at the point of egress.  Please show detail and location of posted signs.  

There are missing call outs along the south of the site. 

a. Locations have been updated and called out.  Sign detail added to AS102. 
5. Provide details for the rectangular spaces in Prospect Ave.  Parking spaces are not laid 

out correctly. 

a. Revised parking calculations do not require use of On-Street Parking.  All 
On-street Parking spaces along Prospect Ave. have been removed from the 
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Site Plan. 
6. Parking spaces near the sky bridge may need to be compact.  Provide the aisle width to 

the east of the bridge. 

a. Parking spaces in this area have been revised to compact.  Aisle 
dimensions have been added. 

7. Parking spaces cannot be split by lot lines. 

a. Noted.  Where this occurs, we have eliminated a parking space.  Once the 
lots are combined (under future action) we will replace the space. 

8. Please include a copy of your shared access agreement with the adjacent property 

owner. 

a. A copy of the survey indicating the Shared Access Agreement at the North 
end of the property is attached to the submittal.  The description of the 
easement has been added to the call out in this area.   

b. The new Shared Access Easement that is being created for the new parcel 
of land at the southwest corner of the property is in process.  A copy of 
that agreement has been attached to this submittal. 

c. The surveyor is researching whether a Shared Access Agreement exists for 
the southeast access aisle.  Until that has been determined to exist, we 
have assumed that it does not and have altered the parking configuration 
to include the 5’ keyway for a dead-end parking array. 

 
PLANNING COMMENTS: 

1. Based on the updated calculations, the difference between existing required and 

proposed parking appears to be an approximately 30% increase associated with the 

change of use, thus triggering IDO Section 5-5 Parking and Loading requirements. 

a. Noted.  We believe we have addressed parking per Section 5-5. 
2. Please show the Shared Parking Reduction calculation and any other credits or 

allowances on the plan, i.e. on-street spaces. 25% of the spaces are allowed to be 

compact. Specifying the amount of ADA, compact, and regular spaces in addition to on-

street followed by the total would be a helpful breakdown. See Transportation 

comments. 

a. Calculations and requested clarifications have been added to the Site Plan. 
3. Motorcycle spaces are required. Please show calculation to reflect those provided on 

plan). 

a. Calculations added to the Parking Tabulation on the Site Plan. 
4. Bicycle parking is required in the amount of 53 spaces (10% of required parking per 5-

5(E) of the IDO). Please show calculation and locations.  

a. Calculations and locations identified on Site Plan.  Please note that the 
intention for the residential bicycle parking is to be handled with an interior 
Bike Room.  A note to this affect is located on the plan at both buildings. 

5. 20% of required bicycle parking must be in secured lockers or areas rather than racks 

around the buildings). 

a. See response to Planning comment #4 above. 
6. Can the mature spread of plants be calculated on the plan to show how they meet the 

requirement that 75% of the total landscape area be covered by live materials? 25% of 

that coverage must be ground level – is this the groundcover number on the landscape 

plan? A better breakdown from total landscape requirement, 75% coverall amount, the 
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amount of plant coverage provided, what 25% of that coverage is, and then the total 

ground level provided would be helpful. 

a. Landscape plan updated to include requested calculations.   
7. Please provide more specific species for the proposed plantings from the official plant 

list. 

a. Specific species information added to the Landscape Plan. 
8. Additional shade trees should be provided along the walkways at the building facades 

where possible to meet the shade tree requirement. 

a. Given the existing conditions, the dimensions available for parking, drive 
aisles, and infrastructure are extremely limited.  This requirement 
represents a hardship.  Where possible trees have been added.  
Additionally, new shading planters and screens are planned for ground 
floor units that directly abut the walkways at the perimeter of the buildings.  
Depending on the intent of this requirement, we might be able to 
incorporate some architectural shading elements on the building itself. 

9. A street tree calculation is provided, but it appears that there are not enough trees within 

20 feet of the back of curb to meet that number. 

a. Additional trees have been indicated, however it is the professional opinion 
of the Landscape Architect that trees planted in this area are subject to 
premature death due to the nature of the environment.  Even with drought 
tolerant species their long-term success is in question.   

10. The landscape plan references the Bernalillo County zoning code. Please correct. 

a. Corrected. 
11. Between the existing landscape plan and proposed landscape plan, there is reference to 

providing 51 new trees for the conversion but also that 110 new trees are necessary 

(listed on both sheets), which causes some confusion. Please clarify. 

a. Tree count references have been coordinated and corrected. 
12. It does not appear we received a complete response to original comment #14 in the 

response letter/exhibit. We can discuss if necessary. 

a. The response was only calling attention again to the concerns of the 
Landscape Architect about the viability of long-term plant survival in this 
area (as in Planning Comments #9 response above).  Additionally, there 
was some concern that the requirement for 3’ tall shrubs would potentially 
create a visibility challenges at the ingress/egress aisle mainly due to the 
grade change.  Further discussion with the Board is probably in order. 

13. There are two areas on the north sides of Buildings 1 and 2 that have parking spaces 

farther than 100 feet from a tree. 

a. These omissions have been corrected on the Landscaping plan. 
14. Landscape areas should accept stormwater runoff where possible – the curb required by 

transportation does not have to unbroken. Small gaps or parking bumpers should suffice 

for their requirement while also allowing stormwater to pass through into the 

landscaping. 

a. A general note to this affect has been added to the Landscape Plan.  
15. Please add a note on building elevation sheets noting additional signage may be 

approved through the sign permit process if found to be in conformance with IDO 

Section 14-16-5-12. Did not see such a note on elevation sheet. 

a. The requested annotation has been added to the sheet A202. 
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